

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 311/2020  
CrIM No. 1125/2020  
CrIM No. 1126/2020  
CrIM No. 1366/2024**

Mohd Abdullah and ors. ....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. M Tariq Mughal, Advocate

**vs**

UT of J&K and ors. .... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Shazia Asaf, Advocate vice  
Mr. P. D. Singh, Dy. AG  
Mr. Umar Shakeel, Advocate

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**12.03.2025**

**CrIM No. 1366/2024**

1. This is an application filed by the application, namely, Ghulam Ali S/o Sh. Mohammod R/o Israrabad, Sidhra, Tehsil and District Jammu seeking his impleadment as respondent No. 5 in place of his deceased father who came to demise on 01.10.2021 as per death certificate of the deceased.
2. Respondents have filed response, stating therein that the applicant has no locus to be impleaded as respondent in the present petition.
3. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed to the extent that the applicant is permitted to intervene in the matter.
5. The application is **disposed of**.
6. List the matter on 09.05.2025.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
12.03.2025  
*Neha-II*